

No. 13-5492

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ROGER SMITH,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

AEGON COMPANIES PENSION PLAN,
Defendant-Appellee

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND URGING REVERSAL

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor, Plan Benefits
Security Division

STACEY E. ELIAS
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Plan Benefits
Security Division
P.O. Box 1914
Washington, D.C. 20013
202-693-5611
elias.stacey@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Questions Presented	1
Interest of the Secretary	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument	9
Argument.....	11
I. Under ERISA Section 502(e), Venue Was Proper In The District Court In Kentucky Where Smith Lives.....	11
II. The Forum Selection Clause Is Unenforceable Because It Contradicts Sections 502(e)(2) And 404(1)(D) And Is Contrary To The Policy Concerns Underlying The Statute	15
Conclusion	28
Certificate of compliance	A1
Certificate of service	A2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Barnum v. Mosca,</u> 2009 WL 982579 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<u>Bd. Of Trs., Sheet Metal Workers' Nat'l Pension Fund v. Sullivant Avenue Properties, LLC,</u> 508 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	26
<u>Bernikow v. Xerox Corp. Long-Term Disability Income Plan,</u> 2006 WL 2536590 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2006)	19
<u>Blevins v. Pension Plan for the Roanoke Plant Hourly Employees of ITT Industries Night Vision,</u> 2011 WL 2670590 (D.S.C. July 8, 2011).....	13
<u>Boilermaker-Blacksmith Nat'l Pension Fund v. Gendron,</u> 67 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Kan. 1999)	26
<u>Bostic v. Ohio River Co. Basic Pension Plan,</u> 517 F. Supp. 627 (S.D.W. Va. 1981)	12, 13
<u>Boyd v. Grand Trunk Western R. Co.,</u> 338 U.S. 263 (1949)	24, 25
<u>Briesch v. Auto. Club of S. California,</u> 40 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (D. Utah 1999)	26
<u>Cargill Inc. v. Prudential Ins., Co. of America,</u> 920 F. Supp. 144 (D. Colo. 1996)	23 n.5
<u>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute,</u> 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	20, 22
<u>Central States Se. and Sw. Area Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.,</u> 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	16

Federal Cases--(cont'd)

<u>Coleman v. Supervalu, Inc. Short Term Disability Program,</u> 2013 WL 365263 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2013)	15, 18, 19, 20, 21
<u>Coomer v. Bethesda Hosp., Inc.,</u> 370 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2004)	7
<u>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen,</u> 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	7
<u>DeFazio v. Hollister Employee Share Ownership Trust,</u> 406 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (E.D. Cal. 2005)	27
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham,</u> 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	1
<u>Eaves v. Penn,</u> 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)	16
<u>Fanning v. Capco Contractors, Inc.,</u> 711 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2010)	26
<u>French v. Dade Behring Life Ins. Plan,</u> 2010 WL 2360457 (M.D. La. 2010)	14
<u>Fulk v. Bagley,</u> 88 F.R.D. 153 (M.D.N.C. 1980)	12
<u>Gulf Life Ins. Co. v. Arnold,</u> 809 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1987)	15, 24
<u>Herman v. NationsBank Trust Co.,</u> 126 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1997)	16
<u>Holland v. ACL Transp. Servs., LLC,</u> 815 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2011)	26
<u>In re Warrick,</u> 70 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1995)	22, 26

Federal Cases--(cont'd)

Laborers Nat. Pension Fund v. N. Trust Quantitative Advisors, Inc.,
173 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999)16

M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,
407 U.S. 1 (1972) 10, 20, 22 n.4, 25, 27

McCracken v. Auto. Club of S. California, Inc.,
891 F. Supp. 559 (D. Kan. 1995)15

Mezyk v. U.S. Bank Pension Plan,
2009 WL 3853878 (S.D. Ill. 2009).....21

Nicolas v. MCI Health and Welfare Plan No. 501,
453 F. Supp. 2d 972 (E.D. Tex. 2006) 11, 12

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981) 23 n.5

Rodriguez v. PepsiCo Long Term Disability Plan,
716 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....27

Rogal v. Skilstaf, Inc.,
446 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D. Pa. 2006)..... 19, 27

Scheidt v. Klein,
956 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 23 n.5

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,
417 U.S. 506 (1974) 22 n.4

Schoemann v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.,
447 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (D. Minn. 2006)13

Shanehchian v. Macy's, Inc.,
251 F.R.D. 287 (S.D. Ohio 2008)..... 12, 22, 26

Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987)18

Federal Cases--(cont'd)

Simon v. Pfizer Inc.,
398 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2005)6, 18

Sneed v. Wellmark Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
2008 WL 1929985 (E.D. Tenn. April 30, 2008)6, 27

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)7

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
487 U.S. 22 (1988) 23 n.5

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
376 U.S. 612 (1964) 23 n.5

Varsic v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. of California,
607 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1979) 12, 15

Viti v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
817 F. Supp. 2d 214 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)21

Waeltz v. Delta Pilots Ret. Plan,
301 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2002) 14, 15

Wallace v. Amer. Petrofina, Inc.,
659 F. Supp. 829 (E.D. Tex. 1987)12

Williams v. CIGNA Corp.,
2010 WL 5147257 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 13, 2010) 5 & passim

Wong v. PartyGaming Ltd.,
589 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2009) 6, 19 n.3, 23 n.5

Statutes:

Federal Arbitration Act:

9 U.S.C. § 218

Statutes--(cont'd):

9 U.S.C. § 318
28 U.S.C. § 140422
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 22 n.4, 23, 23 n.5, 26

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et. seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... 2, 9, 10, 11
Section 404 (a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)..... 7, 10, 15, 16, 17
Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 11321
Section 502(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e) 8, 9, 15
Section 502(e)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2) 1 & passim
Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 113316
Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 11351

Federal Employers' Liability Act (FELA):

45 U.S.C. § 5525
45 U.S.C. § 5625

Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(3)17
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(c)(3)..... 18 n.2

Miscellaneous:

H. R. Rep. No. 93-533, (1973)
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 465526

Miscellaneous—(cont’d):

H. R. Rep. No. 93-553, (1973)
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 465511

Claims Procedure FAQs, D-6,
available at www.dol.gov/EBSA/faqs_faq_claims_proc_reg.html 18 n.2

Fed.R.App.P. 29(a)2

17 Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 521 (1980 supp)..... 12, 13
